approximately $2.11 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013 equals the sum of our total tangible assets minus
total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2013.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by the investors in this offering and the net

tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 3,603,604 shares of our common stock
and warrants to purchase up to 1,801,802 shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of $4.1625 per unit, and after deducting the placement
agent fees and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2013 would have been
approximately $42.5 million, or approximately $2.47 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of
approximately $0.36 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in the net tangible book value of approximately $1.6925 per share to
investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

Public offering price per unit   $ 4.1625
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013  $ 2.11
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.36
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013, after giving effect to this offering   $ 2.47
Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 1.6925

The number of shares of our common stock shown above to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 13,604,975 shares outstanding as
of September 30, 2013 (after giving effect to the one-for-4.5 reverse split of our common stock effective as of October 28, 2013), and excludes, as of such
date:

 ● 865,609 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options having a weighted average exercise price of $12.29 per share, and 3,037

shares of common stock subject to outstanding non-vested restricted stock awards with a weighted average grant date fair value of $13.64;

 ● 326,966 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our existing stock incentive plans;